
 
 

 

 

 

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2022 

 
 
A MEETING of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

on THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2022 at 10.00 am 

All attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this meeting 
will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available thereafter for public 
view for 180 days. 
 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
2 June 2022 
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3.  Jedburgh Traffic Petitions  
 

60 mins 

 (a)   Petition Procedure  (Pages 3 - 6)  

  (Copy attached.) 
 

  

 (b)   Petitions  (Pages 7 - 
20) 

 

  (i) Petition – “Temporary Traffic Flow - Jedburgh”.  
(Copy attached.) 
 

(ii) Petition – “Restore Access to Exchange Street 
from Market Place, Jedburgh”.  (Copy 
attached.) 

 

  

 (c)   Briefing Note by Director Infrastructure & 
Environment  

(Pages 21 - 
40) 

 

  (Copy attached.) 
 

  

4.  Minute. (Pages 41 - 50) 5 mins 

 (a) Consider Minute of the Meeting held on 14 March 2022 for approval 
and signature by the Chairman.  (Copy attached.) 
 

(b) Consider Scrutiny Business Action Tracker.  (Copy attached.) 
 

 

5.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

6.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors E. Thornton-Nicol (Chairman), N. Richards (Vice-
Chairman), J. Anderson, P. Brown, J. Cox, M. Douglas, J. PatonDay, E. Robson, S. Scott, 
F. Sinclair, Mr M Middlemiss and Ms H Barnett 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to William Mohieddeen 
Tel: 01835 826504; Email: william.mohieddeen@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 



 1 

 
 
 

Scottish Borders Council 

Audit & Scrutiny Committee Petitions Procedure 
 

Part of the remit of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee is to consider petitions 
submitted to the Council in accordance with the Council’s approved petitions 
procedure, outlined below, and to determine the appropriate action to be taken 

within the terms of the procedure. 
 

Petitions 
 
1. Petitions should raise issues which relate to matters within the 

responsibility of Scottish Borders Council or the general well-being of the 
residents of the Scottish Borders.  Petitioners should be able to 

demonstrate that there is a public interest in the issue that they are 
raising. 

 

2. A petition should be on a standard form, titled and should include a clear 
statement (no more than 250 words) which covers the main subject.  Any 

further information, for example, about measures already taken or 
approaches made to other bodies, should be included but limited to no 
more than 4 sides of A4 paper.   

 
3. Petitions should be accompanied by at least 10 signatures in total, from 

persons aged 16 and over, resident in the Scottish Borders.  The 
signatures must be from a minimum of 3 separate addresses.  The 

principal petitioner should be on the Register of Electors for the Scottish 
Borders Council area.     

 

4.     Petitions from local businesses shall be accepted where there is support 
from at least 5 businesses on the Valuation Roll for Scottish Borders 

Council.  
 
5. Elected Members may not be a signatory on a petition and no petition will 

be accepted from a political party. 
 

6.     Where there are already regulatory procedures in place or the matter 
relates to individuals, then it would not be appropriate to accept such 
petitions, therefore petitions shall not be accepted: 

 
(i) about planning, licensin
[...]
esent to ask 
questions of the petitioner or their named deputy; 

 
(v) a response to the petition may be heard from a Director, Executive 

Member and/or Community Planning Partner representative present 
at the meeting; 

 

(vi) there will be an opportunity for Members of the Committee to ask 
questions of any Director, Executive Member(s) and Community 

Planning Partner representative(s) present at the meeting; 
 

(vii) there will be an opportunity for the petitioner or their named deputy 
to ask questions of any Elected Member, Director or Community 
Planning Partner representative present at the meeting;  

 
(viii) Members of the Committee shall then discuss the information 

available and consider their findings.  The Committee may defer a 
decision should further information be required.  

 

 Note:  any contribution on behalf of the petition from a second or other 
speaker(s) shall be at the discretion of the Chairman.  The public will not 

be allowed to speak at the meeting unless invited to do so by the 
Chairman. 

 

15. The Audit & Scrutiny Committee shall agree to one of the following:- 
 

Page 5



 4 

(i) refer the petition to another Committee or Director, with or without a 

recommendation or comment.  That Committee or Director shall then 
make the final decision which could include taking no further action;  

 
(ii) refer the petition to the relevant Community Planning Partner, with or 

without a recommendation or comment, if appropriate;  
 

(iii) that the issue(s) raised do not merit or do not require further action.  

 
16. The decision of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee, and any reason for that 

decision, shall be recorded in the Minute of the Meeting and a copy of the 
Minute shall be sent to the principal petitioner by Democratic Services 
staff.  Where the petition is referred to a Director or another body, the 

responsibility for communicating the final outcome of the petition is also 
referred.  Updates on these outcomes wi
[...]
 it is anticipated that a scaffold and associated traffic management will need to stay in place until the 

building is demolished and to accommodate construction of a new build replacement 

Traffic Management Plan 

Due to the road width being restricted to one lane on the High Street and Exchange Street a one way system is in 

operation, as illustrated below, with traffic being diverted to accommodate the scaffold.  This diversion route means 

that residents/drivers from the Burn Wynd, north end of The Friarsgate and those at The Pleasance side of the town 

need to drive an additional 600m or at most 1km to access some properties, the Co-op or A68.  Whilst the walkway 

is closed pedestrians are required to cross Castlegate, Canongate and High Street. 

 
Page 21

Agenda Item 3c



 

The nature of a one way/no entry restriction means that, at a safe decision making point, a sufficient turning 

head/escape route must be available as an alternative to a driver who does not want to make use of the one way. 

Without this option vehicles would have no alternative route to avoid the restriction and may end up reversing from 

the no entry point.  On the north-east approach the junction of High Street/Queen Street is the decision making 

point and a vehicle can make its ‘escape’ along Queen Street.   

It has been suggested locally that the Co-op car park would be a suitable turning head, however the Council, for 

safety reasons, does not agree with using a private car park as a turning head.  The Council has contacted the Estates 

section of the Co-op for their view on allowing their car park to be used as a turning head, and are awaiting a 

response. 

Petitioner Concerns: 

 Consider traffic lights, give way priority system or another system to allow vehicles to access The Friars via 

Market Place 

 Re-opening of Exchange Street and lower High Street to two way. 

 

Response from Scottish Borders Council Traffic Management and Road Safety Department: 

S
[...]
he expressed lack of confidence the Council commissioned an independent road safety audit.  The 

independent safety auditors who also have considerable professional experience are in agreement with the 

professional opinions of Council officers.  A copy of their report is appended as Annex A and summarised as 

Appendix B. The £874+VAT cost of this independent road safety audit was funded from the Council’s limited revenue 

budget. 

 

Independent Road Safety Audit Recommendations and Response to Road Safety Audit 

Council officers have replied to historic concerns raised by the Jedburgh community and commissioned an 

independent road safety audit on the existing temporary traffic management and the suggestions of the local 

community.  The independent road safety auditors are of the opinion that the existing set up is the most 

appropriate. The full set of recommendations from the report, plus the SBC response to them, are noted below: 

 

6.1. Pedestrian drop kerbs are provided on both sides of Exchange Street at the termination of the east footway.  

SBC response:  these drops will be provided 

6.2. Pedestrian drop kerbs are provided on both sides of Market Place near to its junction with Exchange Street.  

SBC response:  these drops will be provided 

6.3. The remnants of the Zebra crossing on High Street are removed. 

SBC response:  this will be considered 

6.4. A new controlled pedestrians crossing is provided on High Street near to No. 11.  

SBC response:  The Council does not agree with this recommendation based on experience of a previous temporary 
light controlled crossing on Jedburgh High Street. 

6.5. The one-way operation on Exchange Street remains.  

SBC response:  agreed, due to safety concerns 

6.6. The Co-Op car park is not used as a turning point for public road traffic therefore the No Entry signs on High 
Street at the junction with Jewellers Wynd should remain.  

SBC response:  agreed, due to safety concerns 

6.7. Where prac
[...]
oading of vehicles connected with the 
demolition or construction of the Corner Building. This will extend the length of road covered by the traffic lights or 
priority give way to include the Burns Wynd junction.  

5.3.3. The use of traffic lights to manage traffic flows along Exchange Street will require a 3-way set of signals to 
control traffic in both directions on Exchange Street as well as on Burns Wynd. The code of practice requires traffic 
signal lights to be located at a minimum of 10m in advance of the working zone (scaffolding) and the minimum 
sighting distances of 60m to the first sign to be kept clear. The time delay caused by a set of 3-way temporary traffic 
signals will generate vehicle congestion and driver frustration, and the lack of intervisibility between waiting traffic 
queues, particularly from Burns Wynd, is very likely to result in some drivers not complying with the red light signal 
which will increase the potential for a collision. Temporary traffic lights will generate queuing and congestion in 
Market Place and Canongate which in turn will block access to High Street.  
 
5.3.4. A priority give way system would be less disruptive to traffic flows on Market Place if it gave priority to vehicle 
entering Exchange Street from Market Place and Canongate. However this system of traffic control requires drivers 
approaching from either direction to have 60m forward visibility before and after the works2. On-street parking 
along the east side of Exchange Street would need to be prohibited and enforced in order to provide carriageway 
space for queuing traffic at the give way. Westbound drivers on Exchange Street would not have sufficiently safe 
forward sightline of left turning vehicles entering Exchange Street from Market Place. This will generate conflict and 

Page 24



congestion resulting in an increase in reversing manoeuvres. Reversing manoeuvres are particular hazardous in areas 
where there is high pedestrian activity.  

5.3.5. The existing one-way traffic flow is the simplest and safest method of traffic management in this situation. A 
priority give way system is likely to be less disruptive to traffic flows than temporary traffic lights, however both of 
these systems require extensive parking and loading restrictions, will generate considerable congestion, and are 
unlikely to be fully compliant to the code of practice  
 
5.4. The request for the one-way on High Street to be shortened to allow two-way traffic between Queen Street and 
Jewellers Wynd has been considered. This request suggests using the Co-Op shop car park as a turning area. However 
this presents liability issued for both the Road Authority (Scottish Borders Council) and the car park owners and/or 
operators. Additionally the swept paths for large vehicles is unlikely to be achievable.  There will be no effective 
enforcement of a one-way within the car park. Accelerated wear and damage to the surfacing could be caused by the 
tight turning forces of large vehicles using the car park. Shop customers walking to and from their cars in the centre 
of the car park would be exposed to a greater risk of being knocked down due to the increased volume of traffic. 
Where drivers on a public road are faced with a No Entry they must have a safe and suitable alternative route, 
whether that be a side road or a turning area, where they can turn their vehicle without reversing. There is 
insufficient room at the junction of High Street and Jewellers Wynd to provide a safe turning area.  
 

  

Page 25



 

Page 26



1 

 

 

  

Report Ref  120422 

Issue Date 11-May-22 

  

ROAD SAFETY REVIEW OF  
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT, 

IN JEDBURGH TOWN CENTRE. 

Page 27



Temporary Traffic Management, Jedburgh Town Centre. 

2 

 

CONTENTS 

1. Introduction ...................................................................................................................... 3 

2. Site Description ...............................
[...]
hortened to allow two-way traffic between 

Queen Street and Jewellers Wynd has been considered. This request suggests using the Co-Op 

shop car park as a turning area. However this presents liability issued for both the Road Authority 

(Scottish Borders Council) and the car park owners and/or operators. Additionally the swept paths 

for large vehicles is unlikely to be achievable. There will be no effective enforcement of a one-

way within the car park. Accelerated wear and damage to the surfacing could be caused by the 

tight turning forces of large vehicles using the car park.  Shop customers walking to and from 

their cars in the centre of the car park would be exposed to a greater risk of being knocked down 

due to the increased volume of traffic. Where drivers on a public road are faced with a No Entry 

they must have a safe and suitable alternative route, whether that be a side road or a turning 

area, where they can turn their vehicle without reversing. There is insufficient room at the junction 

of High Street and Jewellers Wynd to provide a safe turning area.  

5.5. The Friars is a narrow residential access road with a narrow footway along is west boundary and 

high boundary walls that abut the footway or opposite carriageway. These features reduce 

forward visibility and help self-regulate some vehicle speeds. It will no doubt be carrying additional 

                                                      
2 Safety at Street Works and Road Works, A Code of Practice.p58, Dept of Transport 

Page 37



Temporary Traffic Management, Jedburgh Town Centre. 

12 

 

traffic due to the diversion and some residents are required to turn and retrace their journey in 

order to access their drive ways. The additional volume of traffic generated by the diversion may 

cause inconvenience to some drivers and residents but it does not raise any road safety 

concerns.  

5.6. The continues use of temporary signs in standalone sign frames and on temporary sign pole 

bases will give Scottish Borders Council a more onerous inspection and maintenance burden 

than if the signs were mounted on permanent fixtures. This would also remove red and white 

protective barriers from the carriageway at the Queen Street / High Street junction.  

5.7. The diversions imposed by the scaffolding at the Corner Building present a hazard to pedestrians 

and an inconvenience to drivers. 

  

Page 38



Temporary Traffic Management, Jedburgh Town Centre. 

13 

 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1. Pedestrian drop kerbs are provided on both sides of Exchange Street at the termination of the 

east footway. 

6.2. Pedestrian drop kerbs are provided on both sides of Market Place near to its junction with 

Exchange Street. 

6.3. The remnants of the Zebra crossing on High Street are removed. 

6.4. A new controlled pedestrians crossing is provided on High Street near to No. 11. 

6.5. The one-way operation on Exchange Street remains. 

6.6. The Co-Op car park is not used as a turning point for public road traffic therefore the No Entry 

signs on High Street at the junction with Jewellers Wynd should remain. 

6.7. Where practical, temporary signs in standalone sign frames and on temporary sign pole bases 

should be mounted on permanent poles or fixtures. The use of more permanent street furniture 

is expected to improve compliance to the restrictions. 

 

END. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held via Microsoft 
Teams on Monday, 14 March 2022 at 10.15 
am 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors S. Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, J. A. Fullarton, N. Richards, E 
Robson, H. Scott, S. Scott, and E. Thornton-Nicol; Ms H. Barnett. 
 

Apologies:- Councillors J. Greenwell and Mr M Middlemiss 
 

In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Director Finance and Corporate Governance, Director Health 
and Social Care Partnership, Pensions & Investment Manager, Chief Officer 
Audit and Risk, Principal Internal Auditor; Director Strategic Commissioning 
and Partnerships and Programme Manager (G. McMurdo); Ms G. Woolman 
and Ms J. Law (Audit Scotland), Clerk to the Council, Democratic Services 
Officer (W. Mohieddeen). 

 

 
 

1. MINUTE.  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 14 February 2022. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. AUDIT BUSINESS ACTION TRACKER  
There had been circulated copies of the Audit Business Action Tracker which was 
presented by the Chief Officer Audit and Risk.  With reference to paragraph 7 of the 
Minute of the Meeting held on 22 November 2021, the Chief Officer Audit and Risk 
advised that the Internal Audit Work to October 2021 report on the review of business 
continuity arrangements across the Council would be brought to the Committee for 
consideration.  In line with the audit strategy, a project was set up to implement an 
upgraded system address refresh of business continuity plans which was aligned with 
pandemic actions.  This was still in its early stages and it was suggested to keep this 
action in the action tracker.  It was advised that an update may come for the June 2022 
meeting primarily for an update on implementation of the system and the early stages of 
business continuity plans. 
 
DECISION 
 
(a) AGREED that the action with regard to Internal Audit Work to October 2021 

(business continuity arrangements) from the Meeting held on 22 November 
2021 would remain on the action tracker. 
 

(b) NOTED the update. 
 

3. PROGRESS UPDATE ON LDS FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION  
3.1 With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of the Meeting held on 10 May 2021, there 

had been circulated copies of an update report by Director for Health and Social Care 
Partnership that set out the actions taken by the Learning Disabilities Service (LDS) in 
relation to the recommendation w

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held via Microsoft 
Teams on Thursday, 9 June 2022 at 10.00 
am 

    
 
 
 

Present:- 
 
Also Present:- 

Councillors E. Thornton-Nicol (Chair), N. Richards (Vice-Chairman), 
J. Anderson, M. Douglas, J. PatonDay, E. Robson, S. Scott and F. Sinclair. 
Councillor J. Greenwell. 

Apologies:- Councillors P. Brown and J. Cox. 
In Attendance:- Network Team Leader, Infrastructure Manager, Clerk to the Council, 

Democratic Services Officer (W. Mohieddeen). 
 

 
 
CHAIR 
Councillor Thornton-Nicol welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that the public 
business in this meeting was being livestreamed for public view and also recorded.  By 
participating in the meeting, attendees have given consent for this.  The recording would 
be available through the link to the event livestream on the Council website for public 
viewing for 180 days afterwards.  The recording would then be automatically deleted after 
this time.  Everyone was reminded that the Council did not allow any other recording of 
the meeting than this one. 
 

1. JEDBURGH TRAFFIC PETITIONS  
1.1 Petitions Procedure 
 Copies of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee Petitions procedure had been circulated.  The 

Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the meeting and the conclusions which the 
Committee could reach.  The Chair explained that two similar petitions had been received 
relating to the current traffic management system in operation in Jedburgh, so they would 
be heard together.  The Chair welcomed Mr Graham Hayward and Ms Lindsay Wilson 
from Jedburgh Community Council, and Mr David Greer to the meeting.  There was a 
round of introductions. 

 
1.2 Temporary Traffic Flow, Jedburgh  
 Copies of a petition entitled “Temporary Traffic Flow, Jedburgh” from Mr John Taylor, on 

behalf of Jedburgh Community Council, had been circulated.  In the statement within the 
petition, it was explained that due to the dismantle and re-build of the “Corner buildings” 
on Market Place, a footpath had been closed causing risk to pedestrians on Market Place, 
Canongate, Abbey Place, lower Castlegate and the top end of the High Street.  The 
Community Council had recommended changes to the flow of traffic in the centre of 
Jedburgh to alleviate some of the risk at Market Place, which would include the re-
opening of two-way traffic in Exchange Street and the lower part of the High Street, but 
suggestions had been turned down by SBC Roads Department.  It was the view of the 
Community Council that there was less overall risk to the community by the suggestions 
put forward than the arrangements that had been put in place by SBC.   

 
1.3 The Chair invited Mr Graham Hayward, on behalf of Mr John Taylor (Chair of Jedburgh 

CC), to present the petition.  Mr Hayward firstly passed on Mr Taylor’s apologies to the 
meeting as he had a prior engagement and advised that he was assuming that all 
members of the Committee would have visited the site.  Mr Hayward explained that the 
Community Council worked for the benefit of the town and its people and in November 
2021 had asked Council officers to consult with the Community Council on the Corner 



Building works.  In early February 2022 the pedestrian walkway under the scaffolding 
around the building had closed with no prior consultation with the Community Council.  
The Community Council had then received a number of reports of near misses and Mr 
Henderson, SBC Road User Engineer, had attended a meeting with the Community 
Council where it had been agreed at that time on the signage to be erected which 
included a warning about pedestrians being in the roadway.  After receiving further 
complaints of near misses, the Community Council had written to Ms Gilhooly, SBC 
Network Team Leader, asking that Exchange Street be re-opened to two-way traffic to 
reduce the risk.  The Community Council had also spoken to the local Co-op manager 
about the possibility of using the Co-op car park as a turning head to ease traffic and had 
asked the Council for a draft plan of this for further discussion.  A further meeting had 
taken place with Mr Henderson and Mr Nicholson from the Architects team where Mr 
Nicholson had advised that the risk assessment for the building meant nothing more could 
be done and suggested internal discussions continued to establish if anything further 
could be done.  The Community Council had discussed the matter with Cllr Scott Hamilton 
who had suggested the petition.  Mr Hayward expressed disappointment that the 
Community Council had not been invited to meet with the consultants who had been 
commissioned by the Council to provide a report on traffic flow in Jedburgh.  Mr Hayward 
then referred to a number of points contained in the briefing paper provided by the 
Director Infrastructure and Environment and the Road Safety Review which had been 
provided to the Council by Wyllie:Lodge Road Safety Consultants.  These points included: 

 A photo of a pedestrian and mobility scooter user on the road out-with the barriers 
next to the scaffolding 

 The identified road safety issues and the community concerns in the Consultants 
review  

 
1.4 Restore Access to Exchange Street 

Copies of a petition entitled “Restore Access to Exchange Street from Market Place, 
Jedburgh” from Mr David Greer, had been circulated.  In the statement within the petition 
it was explained that for the last number of years, Exchange Street, Jedburgh had had a 
“No Entry” sign, stopping traffic entering from Market Place.  This had brought additional 
traffic onto The Friars, from vehicles needing to access properties on and adjacent to 
Lanton Road, such as Cairnmount, Exchange Street properties, 5 businesses, the 
redevelopment of Port House, and residents of Burn Wynd.  It had also meant that 
residents of The Friars had to drive the length of the road to turn at the car park adjacent 
to Willow Court, and double back on themselves to access their driveways.  Drivers had 
been witnessed ignoring the no entry sign and causing an accident risk by driving up 
Exchange Street from Market Place.  This situation had to be resolved immediately, so 
that traffic could enter Exchange Street from Market Place safely.  This could be achieved 
by use of traffic lights, a priority ‘Give Way’ system, or another solution to manage the 
traffic appropriately.  This would benefit drivers who needed to use Exchange Street and 
Lanton Road, reduce traffic on The Friars, and allow residents to access their properties 
with greater ease than during past years.  
 

1.5 The Chair invited Mr Greer to present his petition.  Mr Greer explained that he was 
bringing the voices of the people of Jedburgh to the meeting.  For several years the no 
entry sign had been in place and while he agreed that safety was of paramount 
importance, placing the sign was not enough as driver were ignoring the sign and driving 
the wrong way into Exchange Street.  These vehicles, up to 30 in a day, included cars, 
taxis, tractors/trailers and SBC vehicles, so there was a high potential for accidents.  To 
alleviate this, the proposal was that a priority give-way system was put in place.  Mr Greer 
then gave an explanation of the narrowness of the road and historic use of Exchange 
Street, which was a busy thoroughfare.  Parking had previously been permitted on the 
north side of the road where the scaffolding now was.  The priority give-way system 
worked in Berwick and in Melrose, so should be possible in Jedburgh.   

 
1.6 The Chair then invited questions from Members to both petitioners.  In response to a 

question around feedback from the police if 30 vehicles were ignoring the no entry sign on 



a daily basis, Mr Hayward advised that the police no longer attended Community Council 
meetings.  Mr Greer further advised that he had personally taken photographs and 
reported drivers to the police but was not aware of any action having been taken.  While 
examples could be given of near misses, there had been no reported accidents in the 
area.  Mr Brian Young, Infrastructure Manager, advised that the scaffolding around the 
corner building was more or less to the centre line and when cars had been previously 
parked there they had been quite a bit inside the centre line.  The current situation of the 
scaffolding required a one-way flow of traffic.  Ms Gilhooly, Network Team Leader, further 
advised that the photographs used in the report showing pedestrians walking outside the 
barriers on the road had been taken at a time when the pedestrian walkway was open, so 
members of the public had chosen to walk on the road.  Ms Gilhooly also confirmed that 
there was an entrance to the walkway at the junction.    

   
1.7 Officers were then invited to respond to the Petition on behalf of the Council   The paper 

which had been circulated gave a brief history of the scaffolding on site and an 
explanation of the traffic management plan.  Ms Gilhooly advised that safety was of 
paramount concern and while officers had absolute sympathy with residents, businesses, 
and visitors to Jedburgh for the disruption they were having to endure, the Council had to 
adhere to legislation, regulations and codes of practice in relation to traffic management.  
The scaffolding had had to be reconfigured a number of times due to the dangerous 
nature of the building.  Officers had corresponded with the Community Council since 2020 
in trying to find solutions but the rules had to be followed.  Ms Gilhooly apologised that the 
dropped kerbs had not yet been amended and confirmed she would arrange for this to be 
done as soon as possible.  While understanding the inconvenience caused by the current 
traffic system, opening up Exchange Street would not be safe and could not be signed off.  
Ms Gilhooly expressed concern that pedestrians were walking round the barriers but that 
was a personal choice for them.  The Architects/Demolition team had confirmed that the 
demolition was likely to take until February 2023, given the dangerous nature of the 
building, and the site insurance company would not allow the walkway to re-open at the 
moment.  Ms Gilhooly had emailed the Co-op estates department and was happy to let 
the Community Council have a copy of that email, but she had yet to receive a response.  
With regard to the possible use of the Co-op car park as a turning area, this was a private 
car park, so not under the control of the Roads Authority, it had no walkways and no 
escape route so it was extremely unlikely it could be used.  The independent Road Safety 
auditors would not sanction its use.  Mr Young confirmed that the Council needed to make 
the area as safe as possible, and unfortunately, none of the suggestions were workable.     
 

1.8 Officers then provided responses to questions from Members and the petitioners.  All 
comments from the Community Council regarding road safety matters had been passed 
on to the police and there had been no recorded reported injuries/accidents on this 
section of road.  The signage had been brought down to the minimum so that Jedburgh 
did not look “closed” but officers would investigate amending the signage to make it semi-
permanent and removal of the barriers.  With regard to a give way priority system, the 
code of practice required a place for a vehicle to sit and with 3 different routes it would not 
be possible to show the priority order.  There needed to be clear visibility in all directions 
and that was not possible at this site.  Traffic lights would have similar issues, with at least 
a 3-way set needed, and account taken of pedestrians and all this would likely lead to 
traffic build up.  Temporary traffic lights had been considered initially but it was felt the 
disruption would be unacceptable as it would also require the removal of existing parking.  
The biggest issue seemed to be individuals choosing to ignore the current signage in 
place.  The petitioners expressed disappointment that their suggestions had not been 
accepted by officers and referred to the inconvenience caused to a local farmer, the cost 
to each property of the detour, and that the same risk seemed to be tolerated in 
Castlegate in Jedburgh.  Any traffic management system needed to take account of the 
stakeholders and the Council needed to be more pro-active in this regard. 
 

1.9 Having heard from everyone, Members then discussed what recommendations they 
would wish to make.  While expressing huge sympathy for the disruption and 



inconvenience caused to the people of Jedburgh, the majority of Members favoured no 
further action being taken.  The main concern was safety and the Council had to adhere 
to the legislation and regulations in place regarding traffic management with which it had 
to comply, and the priority had to be safety over inconvenience.  Cllr Robson asked 
officers to reconsider a traffic light system, especially the timings, to reduce the risk to 
pedestrians by slowing traffic down.  Mr Young confirmed that officers would revisit this.  
Members also asked that the signage be reviewed, the police be asked to provide better 
enforcement, and the dropped kerbs be installed as soon as possible and the old zebra 
crossing markings/zig-zags be removed.   Members then unanimously agreed that once 
these actions had been taken, no further action would be taken on the petitions. 

 
1.10 The Chairman thanked Mr Hayward and Mr Greer for their presentation of the Petitions 

and Ms Gilhooly and Mr Young for their input. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED that: 
 
(a) officers would revisit the use of traffic lights at the Exchange Street junction 

and share their findings with Jedburgh Community Council and the 
appropriate committee if required; 

 
(b) Police Scotland would be asked to ensure better enforcement of the current 

no entry system to stop vehicles going the wrong way into Exchange Street 
with the possible use of mobile CCTV to assess the scale of the problem; 

 
(c) officers would review the overall signage to ensure a more visible ‘no entry’ 

sign at the bottom of Exchange Street;  
  
(d) officers would ensure drop kerbs were installed as soon as possible, and that 

old zebra crossing and zig-zag lines would be burnt off; and, 
 

(e) once the above actions had been undertaken, the issues raised required no 
further action to be taken.   

 
2. MINUTE.  
2.1 The Minute of the meeting held on 14 March 2022 had been circulated.   
 
 DECISION 
 AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chair. 
 
2.2 Copies of the Scrutiny Business Action Tracker had been circulated.  The Clerk to the 

Council advised that she would work with the relevant Directors to bring to the Audit & 
Scrutiny Committee after the summer recess a timeline for the outstanding actions.   

 
 DECISION 
 NOTED. 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.20 am   


